
CA
*yyuJ

HISTORY

OF THE

California State Guard
m

in

San Luis Obispo County

1942 -1945

Allen P. Sristow



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction ^
Motivating Factors !!!!!!!!! 1
Militia Phase !!!!!!!!! 2
Transition Phase ^ 1 1! i ! ! i! ! !! i! !!! !! ] ' " ' 4
State Guard Phase .'!!!!!!!!]!!!!!!!! 9
Memories [ ] ^2
Research Methodology !!!!! T3

APPENDIX
A - Paso Robles Militia Muster List 15
B - Cambria Militia Muster List i.!!!!!!!!!!!]! 15
C - San Luis Obispo Auxiliary Police Roster 16
^ ~ California Licensed Militia Regulations 17
E - Paso Robles Licensed Militia Roster ] , [ ',22
F - Atascadero Licensed Militia Roster /'.]\'.23
G - South County Licensed Militia Roster 24
H - San Luis Obispo Women's Field Hospital Roster'! "*25
I - "The Bayonet" !''26
^ ~ Paso Robles State Guard Company "A" Roster 27
K - Paso Robles Company "A" Bivouac Roster !!!!!!27
L - Paso Robles Company "A" Rifle Rack Roster ....!!!!28
M - Paso Robles Company "A" Final Roster iiso
N - N.R.A. Home Guard Manual Cover ^31
0 - Photographs !!!!!!! 32
P - Shoulder Patches 33

SURNAME INDEX 34



Captains:

appendix a

PASO ROBLES MILITIA MUSTER LIST
APRIL 16, 1942

Truman Harris and R. l. Olden

Arnold, Stanton
Adams, Paul
Adams, Adril
Cameron, Ralph
Clevenger, Lyman
Gerard, Ronald
Holtzclaw, John M

MEMBERS

LaPere, Maurice
Lichti, Walter J,
Liddle, George T.
McParland, Howard
Miller, Elmore H.
Moore, Kenneth
Phillips, o. D.

Rea, Fred L.
Sheff, Clarence W
Travis, Albert Jr
Utz, Grover B.
Wiley, Walter
Yost, Harold H.

appendix B

CAMBRIA MILITIA MUSTER LIST
APRIL 2, 1942

Commander, James Stepp
Assistant Commanders, S. Ty Eddy and Mark L. Waltz

Atckison, Bob
Bordegaray, Leon
Brown, Donald
Camozzi, Charles
Cardoza, Roy
Caskey, E. W.
Cateili, Frank
Cook, Jim
Dhyse, George
^Hiot, William
Evans, Don
Evans, Howard
Evans, Roy
Freebody, Jack

MEMBERS

Gabriel, William
Goetsch, Howard
Goodall, Ralph
Houtz, Roland L.
Hansen, Carl
Harris, Charles
Junge, Lloyd
Knowles, R.
Lyons, W.
Maggetti, John
Marshall, Robert L,
Moon, James W.
Munson, Fred
Murphy, Ralph

Nye, Reynolds
Phillips, Junior
Roali, Joe
Rohrberg, M, C.
Skanse, Richard
Smith, Bill
Soto, J. M.
Shannon, E. E.
Tyson, Frank E.
Waite, Harold Jr
Waltz, Royal
Wilson, L. A.
Williams, Tony
Woodland, Curtis

15



APPENDIX C

MEMBERSHIP, AUXILIARY POLICE-MILITIA
SAN LUIS OBISPO, APRIL 14, 1942

Commander, J, E. Gooding Assistant Commander, E. H. Atkinson

Company A
CPT W, E. Hammond

A/CPT M, R. Bickell
Squad Leaders

E. J. Anderson

Ernest A. Barber

Joe B. Machado

W. L. Prather

Company B
CPT Wesley Smith
A/CPT Cecil Evens
Squad Leaders
P. C. Berryman
Harry Kyle
Paul Shirley
Louis Tomasini

Paul C. Winner

Company C
CPT Malcom Brown

A/CPT C. E, Pierce
Squad Leaders
Henry Bello
Ted Lee

C. L. Less

W. A. Nelson

Frank Yeary

Communications

Detachment

Commander,
D. L. Holden

Company D
CPT Tony Sebastian
A/CPT C. O, McCorkle
Squad Leaders
J. E. Barrett

J. V, Greeley
William Inman

Allen S. Mobley
C. A. Swigart

Company E
CPT W. C. Patchett

A/CPT J. F. Merson
Squad Leaders
Eugene Egan
M. W- Fitzgerald
Joseph H. Kirk
Ivan H. Rodriguez
A. B. Spooner

Company F

CPT A. V. Muller

A/CPT 0. W. Koethen
Squad Leaders
T, L. Butler

Ralph E. Daniels
L. J. Defosset

S. M. Forden

J. E. McClure

Company G

CPT Verne C. Briscoe

A/CPT G. D. Madison
Squad Leaders
Ward I. Cook

Forest Coyner
Guy W. Davidson
R. A. Devins

Lester MacRae

Company H
CPT A. E, Mallagh
A/CPT D, Langford
Squad Leaders
L. A. Davidson

Ray Jesperson
Ernest Martin

J, R. Paulson

Earl S. Roberts

Company I
CPT J. E, Brown

A/CPT L. Washburn
Squad Leaders
K. H, Cantrell

Robert Corcoran

Stanley McFadden
W. J. Minville

Deke Thresh

Company J
CPT John G. Jones

A/CPT Jack B. Dewar
Squad Leaders
W. H. Gaskin

Stanley Loper
E. L, Stock

Paul E. Neece

W. M. Zellner



APPENDIX E

PASO ROBLES LICENSED MILITIA COMPANIES

MUSTER LIST - JULY 2, 1942

CPT Truman Harris

Adams, Adair
Anderson, Carl C.
Andrews, John
Arnold, Stanton W.
Barnes, Roy
Beavers, Gordon
Bilton, L, W.
Blaylock, Harley
Branch, Harold

Brooks, Elbert
Brooks, Truman Jr.
Brown, Thomas C.
Brush, J. P.
Bryant, S. J.
Cambell, Don
Cameron, James Burr
Cameron, Ralph
Canovan, Vincent E.
Champion, Lawton
Coughron, R. G.
Cropper, James B.
Davis, J. Terry
Deakin, E. B.
DeChaine, D, R.
Derby, John
Dutra, John

Edwards, Harry
Ernst, Harold W,
Farmer, Harry
Fein, Carl B.
Flannery, Herbert
Franscioni, Achilles
Gahan, W. V.
Gano, Aubry

CPT R. L. Olden

Gerard, Ronald L.
Hambly, Warren ]
Harris, Clarence I.

Harris, Truman A.
Harralson, Palmer F.
Hatch, Frank E.
Haynes, Dwight
Hendricks, B, L,
Holbrook, Charles I

Phillips, O. D.
Price, Dale
Pumphrey, C. E.
Ray, Orville W.
Redemar, Verne
Reed, Rex
Rowe, Alfred A.
Rudolph, Philip E.
Sahati, Nicholas

Holtzclaw, John M.
Huffsmith, Harry
Iverson, Andrew
Iverson, Elmer A.
Jensen, Cyril L.
Johnson, Halbert S.
King, Merton
Kinne, Paul
Kinne, Ted
Lane, Woodrov/
Lesley, Gilbert H.
Lichti, Walter J.
Lovegren, Walter S.

McFarland, H.
Meeker, Freedom
Miller, Elmore H.
Miller, J. Lloyd
Montgomery, Charles F
Neilsen, Axel H.
Oeck, Max Jr.
Olden, R. L.
Oliver, Charles
Olsen, Oliver
Owens, David S.
Perl, Hugo A.

Sanders, Harold
Schinbine, Charles
Schinbine, Herman
Sheff, Clarence
Simmons, Malcom
Slate, Louis L.
Smart, Leo E.
Smith, Clark M.
Spencer, Harry W.
Steffins, John A.
Stinchfield, Lester
Stufflebeam, R. J.
Taylor, Pliny E.
Terris, James
Tucker, S. S.
Whitsett, C. A,
Wiest, Joe
Wilcox, Frank J,
Willis, H,
Wilson, Walter W.
Wilshussen, Jim
Wimmer, Wesley W.
Uchytil, Tom



APPENDIX F

ATASCADERO LICENSED MILITIA COMPANY
MUSTER LIST JUNE 26, 1942

Commander; Edward Milligan

Anderson, Griffin P.
Armstrong, Howard H.
Austin, R. E.
Bangs, Clarence R.
Beckley, Frank G.
Blundell, A.
Bruno, Frank
Cassady, Carl E.
Clothier, F.
Elliott, Dudley
Evans, Herbert
Finch, G.
Fox, Gordon W.

Freydl, E.
Frame, R, R.
Prank, Fred H.
Galli, L,
Gills, Edward
Henderson, G. Earl
Hess, Fred G.
Hooper, Melvin F.
Jones, Holly E.

Kunkee, A. F.
McNeil, Harry
McNeil, Lewis J.
Manning, Irwin
Mansfield, Fred B.
Marriott, A.
Martinez, William J
Miller, Campbell
Norrska, Emil
Oliva, C, A,
Proud, Donald B.
Ruth, Jack
Roach, J, W,
Robinson, R. H.
Smiley, Gerald C.
Sechrest, Lloyd
Smith, Louis S.
Thomas, N.
Treece, James C.
Vigee, Joseph
Wescom, Joe E.
Wolf, Edward



APPENDIX G

SOUTH COUNTY LICENSED MILITIA COMPANIES

JULY 24, 1942

ARROYO GRANDE

Commander;

Smith, Ernest J.
Members:

Bailey, Clarence
Dana, G. S.
Carnes, George
Cook, E. D.
Gibson, Joseph
Grieb, G, M,
Kemper, R. T.
Perez, Joseph
Rohde, William H.
Ruhl, J. W.
Sanford, Dan J.
Short, B. E.
Stewart, Guy H.
Thompson, Charles S.
Tognazzini, Ben
Zeyen, William

NIPOMO

Commander;

Schultz, Harry
Members:

Atkins, Lester
Dana, Melbourne

Doughty, Reg.
Fagerbourg, C. B.
Garner, Ballard

Harrison, Benjamin
Holloway, Keith
Lucas, F. D.
Murphy, Ed
Rice, L. J.
Rubio, Amador
Volk, Curtis
Volk, Merril
Volk, Ralph

OCEANO

Commander;

Schnippel, H. E.
Members;

Arballo, Gilbert
Bandurraga, Mike
Broderick, E. V.
Connaly, T. F.
Ford, Shelby P,
Gatlin, Bland
Laury, Merle D.
Martinez, James
Martinez, Louis P.
Martinez, Patrick
Martinez, Sylvester
Morales, Raymond
Sepp, W. C,
Sweaters, Paul



APPENDIX H

SAN LUIS OBISPO WOMANS FIELD HOSPITAL

CALIFORNIA STATE MILITIA

AUGUST 7, 1 942

STAFF

Commander: Dr. Ira Bartle

Assistant Commander: LT Flo Lund

SUPPORT

SGT Eva Freitas, 1st Aid Supply
SGT Cleo Terrell, Motor Pool
SGT Bessie Sanford, Personnel
SGT Olive Lippert, Adjutant

MEMBERS

Anziani, Linda
Benson, Hazel
Bird, Virginia
Brown, Helen
Brown, Margery

Burrington, Mae
Chapel, Helen
Cline, Violet
Collins, Rose F.
Horstmen, Doris
Horstman, Hilda
McAngus, Louise
O'Dwyer, Eddie
Oliver, Claire
Parsons, Frances
Roberts, Janice
Waeland, Barbara
Westbrook, Ann
Wright, Velma



APPENDIX J

CALIFORNIA STATE GUARD - PASO ROBLES
COMPANY A, 2nd BATTALION, 27th REGIMENT

MUSTER LIST - SEPTEMBER 27, 1943

CPT Philip Crum LT Leo Smart

I

Adamson, Paul E.
Anderson, Carl G.
Ashton, Charles H,
Branch, Harold
Brooks, Truman
Campbell, Donald
Champion, Lawton
Davis, Terry
Ernst, Harold W.
Erb, Milo E.

Grahm, William V.
Gano, Aubry
Harralson, Palmer
Hatch, Frank E.
Hodges, Welcome G.
Holbrook, Charles H,
Jany, James J.

Jones, Weldon A,
Jacobs, Harry L.

LT John Dutra

Kenne, James S.
Kinne, Ted
Kramer, Fred
Lane, Woodrow
McGrubb, Robert M,
Peachey, Robert I.
Reynolds, Tom
Sauret, Edmond L.
Smart, Sam P,
Smith, Clark M,
Steaffens, John A.
Stufflebeem, Rowen J
Terris, James
Tingley, Cory A.
Tucker, Sidney S.
Wilcox, Frank S,
Ward, Kenneth
Wimmer, Wesley W,
Zimmerman, Otto M.

Allen,
Anderson,
Biagini
Boatman,
Champion,
Crum,
Davis,
Gambel, 0.
Gambel, E.
Gambel, V7,
Gano,
Georgi, F.

appendix K
COMPANY A - PASO ROBLES

BIVOUAC - SEPTEMBER 16, 1944

Georgi, R,
Harralson,
Hilton,
Holbrook,
Hove,
Jacobs,
Kinne, T.
Kinne, J,
Libby,
Love,
Mercer,

Munroe,
Reynolds,
Robinson,
Rutledge,
Smart, Leo
Smart, Sam
Smith,
Strode,
Stufflebeem,
Zimmerman,



APPENDIX L

Rifle Rack Enfield Rifle
Number Serial Number

1 11312
2 1 2508
3 18576
4 261 55
5

6 44717
7 49407
8 65627
9 67312
10 75655
11 90517

12 94975

13 95323
14 96510
15 103868
16 107874
1 7 110253
18 128236
19 173938
20 178670
21 186551
22 188150

23 193508
24 202427
25 218724
26

27 233047
28 280640
29 298074
30 308703
31 332129
32 334803
33 344331
34 365789
35 372628
36 376768

RIFLE RACK ROSTER
COMPANY A - PASO ROBLES - 1944-45

Last Name

(Copied spelling)

Davis

Anderson

Stufflebeem
Kinne

Rucklidge
Righetti, E.P.
Champion,
Georgi, p.
Biaggini (lined out)
Smart

Hudson (lined out)
Cameron (written in)
Galbraith (lined out)
Ratliff

Reynolds
Thompson
Gambel

Gambel

Hilton

McVicar

Domenghini
Yoakum

Farris

Jacobs

Mercer

Robinson

Domenghini, A.M.
Holbrook (lined out)
Hibbard

Zimmerman

Righetti (lined out)
Giorgi, N (lined out)
Johnson

Domenghini
Story

Squad
Number

0-1

0-1

0-1

0-1

0-1

0-1

0-1

0-1

0-1

0-1

0-2

0-2

0-2

0-2

0-2

0-2

0-2

0-2

0-2

0-2

0-3

0-3

0-3

0-3

0-5

0-3

0-3

0-3

0-3

0-3

0-3

(Continued next page)

28



37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

394295

394808

401843

487920

625304

661 538

764379

817039

9001 1 1

913285

1056648

1288552

1252374

APPENDIX L

(Continued)

Giorgi, R.
Boals

Strode

Gambel

Smith

Allen

Agueda
Zuckerman

0-4

0-4

0-4

0-4

0-4

0-4

0-4

0-4

Margenot Tucker(line out)0-4
Tucker (Cpl?) 0-4

Kinny
Hove

Libby

0-5

0-5

0-5

1



APPENDIX M

CALIFORNIA STATE GUARD - PASO ROBLES
COMPANY A, 2nd BATTALION, 27th REGIMENT

FINAL MUSTER - NOVEMBER 15, 1945

Agueda, Anthony
Allen, T. G.
Arder, Carl C.
Biaggini, Harold
Cameron, Keith
Champion, Lawton D.
Crum, Philip H.
Davis, J, Terry
Domenghini, Americo
Gambel, Ora C.
Gambel, Willard
Gano, Aubry
Giorgi, Frank
Giorgi, Romero
Harralson, Frost
Hibbard, Audrey
Hilton, Howard
Hove, Henry O.

Jacobs, H.
Kinne, James S.
Lane, W. W.
McVicar, W. H.
Mercer, R. J.
Reynolds, T.
Righetti, Everett
Rutledge, H.
Smart, Sam
Smith, Clark M.
Strode, Clyde
Stufflebeem, R. J.
Terris, James
Tucker, S. S.
Venturini, Emedio
Yoakum, Clifford
Zimmerman, Otto
Zuckerman, Marion



SURNAME INDEX

Adams, Adair, 22
Adams, Adril, 15
Adams, Paul, 15
Adamson, Paul E., 27
Agueda, Anthony, 30
Agueda, , 29
Allen, T. G., 30
Allen, , 27, 29
Anderson, Carl C., 22
Anderson, Carl G,, 27
Anderson, E. J., 16
Anderson, Griffin P., 23
Anderson, , 27, 28
Andrews, John, 22
Anziani, Linda, 25
Apperson, R. W., 8
Arballo, Gilbert, 24
Arder, Carl C., 30
Armstrong, Howard H., 23
Arnold, Stanton W., 15, 22
Ashton, Charles H., 27
Atckison, Bob, 15
Atkins, Lester, 24
Atkinson, E. H., 16
Austin, R. E., 9, 23

Bailey, Clarence, 24
Bandurraga, Mike, 24
Bangs, Clarence R. 23
Barber, Ernest A., 16
Barnes, Roy, 22
Barrett, J. E., 16
Bartle, Dr. Ira, 8, 25
Beavers, Gordon, 22
Beckley, Frank G., 23
Bello, Henry, 16
Benson, Hazel, 25
Berryman, Curtis, 7
Berryman, P. C., 16
Biaggini, Harold, 30
Biaggini, , 27, 28
Bickell, M. R., 16
Bilton, L. W., 22
Bird, Virginia, 25
Blaylock, Harley, 22
Block, George P., 11
Blundell, A., 23

Blundell, Albert, 9
Boals, , 29
Boatman, Cecil, 12
Boatman, , 2 7
Boelk, August, 9
Bordegaray, Leon, 15
Branch, Harold, 22, 27
Briscoe, Verne C., 16
Broderick, E. V., 24
Brooks, Elbert, 22
Brooks, Truman Jr., 22
Brooks, Truman, 27
Brown, Bessie, 12
Brown, C. E., 6
Brown, Donald, 15
Brown, Helen, 25
Brown, J. E., 16
Brown, Malcom, 16
Brown, Margery, 25
Brown, Raymond, 12
Brown, Thomas C., 22
Bruno, Frank, 23
Brush, J. P., 22
Burrington, Mae, 25
Butler, T. L., 16
Bryant, S. J., 22

Camazzi, Charles, 9
Cameron, James Burr, 22
Cameron, Keith, 30
Cameron, Ralph, 15, 22
Cameron, , 28
Camozzi, Charles, 15
Campbell, Donald, 22, 27
Canovan, Vincent E., 22
Cantrell, K. H., 16
Cardoza, Roy, 15
Carnes, George, 9, 24
Caskey, E. W., 15
Cassidy, Carl, 9
Cassady, Carl E., 23
Cateili, Frank, 15
Catelli, Frank, 9
Cawthraw, J. W., 11
Champion, Lawton, 6, 22, 27
Champion, Lawton D., 30
Champion, , 27, 28

34



Chapel, Helen, 25
Cherry, Fran, 8
Clarke, Edgar W., 8
Clevenger, Lyman, 15
Cline, Violet, 25
Clothier, p., 23
Collins, Rose F., 25
Connaly, T. P., 24
Cook, Don, 9
Cook, E. D., 24
Cook, Jim, 15
Cook, Ward I., 16
Corcoran, Robert, 16
Coughron, R. G., 22
Coyner, Forest, 16
Cropper, James B., 22
Crum, Philip, 5, 10, 11, 30
Crum, , 27

Dana, G. S., 24
Dana, Melbourne, 24
Daniels, Ralph E., 16
Davidson, L. A., 16
Davis, J. Terry, 22, 30
Davis, Terry, 27
Davis, , 27, 28
Deakin, E. B., 22
DeChaine, D. R., 22
Defosset, L. J., 16
Derby, John, 22
Devins, R. A., 16
Dewar, Jack B., 16
Dhyse, George, 15
Didline, Roy, 2
Domenghini, Americo, 30
Domenghini, A. M., 28
Domenghini, , 28
Doughty, Reg, 24
Duncan, Gilmore, 8
Dutra, John, 6, 22, 27

Eddy, S. Ty, 3, 15
Edwards, COL Frank B.,

2, 5, 8
Edwards, Harry, 22
Egan, Eugene, 16
Elliot, William, 15
Elliott, Dudley C., 12, 23
Elliott, William, 6
Epperly, Bernard, 3

Erb, Milo E., 27
Ernst, Harold, 12
Ernst, Harold W., 22, 27
Escobar, Joseph, 7
Evens, Cecil, 16
Evans, Don, 15
Evans, Herbert, 23
Evans, Howard, 15
Evans, Roy, 15
Evans, CPT , 10

Fagerbourg, C. B., 24
Farm.er, Harry, 22
Farris, , 28
Fein, Carl B., 22
Finch, G., 23
Fitzgerald, M. W., 16
Flannery, Herbert, 22
Forden, S. M., 16
Fox, Gordon, 9
Fox, Gordon W., 23
Frame, R. R., 23
Frank, Fred H., 23
Franscioni, Achilles, 22
Frazier, Robert, 7, 8
Freebody, Jack, 15
Freeman, "Doc", 7
Freitas, Eva, 25
Freydl, E., 23

Gabriel, William, 15
Gahan, W. V. 22
Galbraith, , 28
Galli, L., 23
Gambel, E., 27
Gambel, 0., 27
Gambel, Ora C. 30
Gambel, W., 27
Gambel, Willard, 30
Gambel, , 28, 29
Gano, Aubry, 12, 22, 27, 30
Gano, , 27
Garner, Ballard, 24
Gatlin, Bland, 24
Georgi, p., 27, 28
Georgi, R., 27
Gerard, Ronald, 15, 22
Gibson, Joseph, 24
Gifford, James, 8
Gills, Edward, 23

35



Giorgi, Frank, 30
Giorgi, N., 28
Giorgi, R., 29
Giorgi, Romero, 30
Goetsch, Howard, 15
Goodall, Ralph, 15
Gooding, J. E., 16
Grahm, William V., 27
Greeley, J. V., 16
Green, J. P., 6
Grieb, G. M., 24
Grove, Orin, 6

Hambly, Warren, 22
Hammond, W. E., 16
Hanna, John, 7
Hansen, Carl, 15
Hardenburg, Ed, 8
Harralson, Frost, 30
Harralson, Palmer F.

10, 22, 27
Harralson, , 27
Harris, Charles, 15
Harris, Clarence, 12
Harris, Clarence I., 22
Harris, Truman, 2, 3, 5,

6, 7, 10, 12, 15
Harrison, Benjamin, 24
Hastie, COL William, 13
Hatch, Frank E., 27
Haynes, Dwight, 22
Hays, EG Ray W., 26
Henderson, G. Earl, 23
Hendricks, B. L., 22
Hendricks, Bryan, 2
Herlihy, COL E. Herbert,

4, 17
Hess, Fred G., 23
Hibbard, Audrey, 30
Hibbard, , 28
Hilton, Howard, 6, 30
Hilton, , 27, 28
Hodges, Welcome G., 27
Holbrook, Charles, 22, 27
Holbrook, , 27, 28
Holden, D. L., 16
Holland,. William, 5
Holloway, Keith, 24
Holtzclaw, John M., 15, 22
Hooper, Melvin F., 23

Horstmen, Doris, 25
Horstman, Hilda, 25
Houtz, Roland L., 15
Hove, Henry O., 30
Hove, , 27, 29
Hoyt, Russell, ,8
Hudson, John C., 7
Hudson, , 28
Huffsmith, Harry, 22

Iverson, Andrew, 22
Iverson, Elmer A., 22
Inman, William, 16

Jacobs, Harry L., 27
Jacobs, H., 30
Jacobs, , 27, 28
James, C. A., 8
Jany, James J., 27
Jensen, Cyril L., 22
Jesperson, Chris, 5
Jesperson, Ray, 16
Johnson, Hal, 2
Johnson, Halbert S. 22
Johnson, , 28
Jones, Holly E., 23
Jones, John G., 16
Jones, Weldon A., 27
Junge, Lloyd, 15

Kemper, R. T., 24
Kenne, James S., 27
Kinne, J., 27
Kinne, James S., 30
Kinne, Paul, 22
Kinne, Ted, 22, 27
Kinne, T., 27
Kinne,
Kinny,

28

29

Kimball, Mayor , 7
King, Merton, 22
Kirk, Joseph H., 16
Kleck, E. E., 6
Knowles, R., 15
Koehler, D. L., 6
Koethen, 0, W., 16
Kramer, Fred, 27
Kunkee, A. F., 9, 23
Kunkee, Asa, 2
Kyle, Harry, 16

36



1

Lane, W. W., 30
Lane, Woodrow, 22, 27
Lang, MAJ Arthur E., 26
Langford, D., 16
LaPere, Maurice, 15
Laury, Merle, 24
Lee, Ted, 16
Lesley, Gilbert H., 22
Less, C. L.,• 16
Libby, , 27, 29
Lichti, Walter J., 15, 22
Liddle, George T., 15
Lippert, Olive, 25
Loper, Stanley, 16
Love, , 27
Lovegren, Walter S., 22
Lucas, F. D., 24
Lund, Flo, 8, 25
Luther, Fred, 8
Lyon, Ray B., 5
Lyons, W., 15

McAngus, Louise, 25
McClure, J. E., 16
McCollister, Richard H., 26
McCorkle, C. O., 16
McFadden, Stanley, 16
McFarland, H., 22
McFarland, Howard, 15
McGrubb, Robert M., 27
McMillian, Don, 8
McNeil, Harry, 23
McNeil, Lewis J., 23
McNeil, L. J., 9
MacRay, Lester, 16
McVicar, W. H., 30
McVicar, , 28
Machado, Joe B., 16
Madison, G. D., 16
Maggetti, John, 15
Mallagh, A. E., 16
Manning, Irwin, 23
Mansfield, Fred B., 23
Manson, Fred, 9
Margenot, Tucker, 29
Marriott, A., 23
Marriott, Arthur, 9
Marshall, Robert L., 15
Martin, Ernest, 16
Martinez, James, 24

Martinez, Louis P., 24
Martinez, Patrick, 24
Martinez, Sylvester, 24
Martinez, William P,, 23
Meeker, Freedom, 22
Mercer, R. J., 30
Mercer, , 27, 28
Merson, J. F., 16
Miller, Campbell, 9, 23
Miller, Elmore H., 15, 22
Miller, J. Lloyd, 22
Milligan, Edward, 5, 12, 23
Milligan, Wallace, 12
Minville, W. J., 16
Mobley, Allen S., 16
Molinarie, Merrill, 12
Montgomery, Charles F., 22
Moon, James W., 15

Moore, Kenneth, 15
Morales, Raymond, 24
Muller, A. v., 12, 16
Munroe, , 27
Munson, Fred, 15
Murphy, Ed, 24
Murphy, Ralph, 15
Mynatt, Bill, 7

Neece, Paul E., 16
Neilsen, Axel H., 22
Nelson, W. A., 16
Norrska, Emil, 23
Nye, Reynolds, 15

Oeck, Max Jr., 22
O'Dwyer, Eddie, 25
Olden, R. L.,2, 3, 5, 15, 22
Oliva, C. A., 23
Oliver, Charles, 22
Oliver, Claire, 25
Olsen, GOV Culbert, 4, 6, 17
Olsen, Oliver, 22
Ortega, Albert, 12
Owens, David S., 22

Palm, Victor, 6
Parsons, Frances, 25
Patchett, W. C., 16
Paulson, J. R., 16
Peachey, Robert I., 27
Perl, Hugo A., 22

37



Perez, Joseph, 24
Phillips, O. D., 15, 22
Phillips, Junior, 15
Pierce, C. E., 16
Prather, W. L., 16
Price, Dale, 22
Proud, Donald B., 23
Pumphrey, C. E., 22

Ratliff, 28

Ray, Orville, 22
Rea, Fred L., 15
Reali, Joe, 15
Redemar, Verne, 22
Reed, Rex, 22
Reynolds, T., 30
Reynolds, Tom, 27
Reynolds, , 27, 28
Rice, L. J., 24
Righetti, E. P., 28
Righetti, Everett, 30
Righetti, , 28
Roach, J. W., 9, 23
Roberts, Earl S., 16
Roberts, E. W., 2
Roberts, Janice, 25
Robinson, R. H., 9, 23
Robinson, , 27, 28
Rodriguez, Ivan H., 16
Rohde, William H., 24
Rohrberg, M. C., 15
Romero, John, 7
Rowe, Alfred A., 22
Rubio, Amador, 24
Rucklidge, , 28
Rudolph, Philip E., 22
Ruhl, J. W., 24
Ruth, Jack, 23
Rutledge, H., 30
Rutledge, 27

Sahati, Nicholas, 22
Samsel, Charles V., 6, 8
Sanders, Harold, 22
Sanford, Bessie, 25
Sanford, Dan J., 24
Sauret, Edmond L., 27
Saxe, A. O., 8
Schinbine, Charles, 22
Schinbine, Herman, 22

Schnippel, H. E., 24
Schnippel, Herman, 3, 7
Schultz, Harry, 3, 7, 24
Schwafel, E. C., 11
Sebastian, Tony, 11, 16
Sechrest, Lloyd^ 23
Sepp, W. C., 24
Shannon, E. E., 15
Sheff, Clarence W., 15, 22
Shelby, Bob, 7
Shirley, Paul, 16
Short, B. E., 24
Simmons, Malcom, 22
Skanse, Richard, 15
Slate, Louis L., 22
Smart, Leo, 6, 19, 11, 22, 27
Smart, Sam P., 27, 30
Smart, , 28
Smiley, Gerald C., 23
Smith, Bill, 15
Smith, Clark M., 22, 27, 30
Smith, Ernest J., 3, 7, 24
Smith, Louis S., 23
Smith, Wesley, 16
Smith, , 27, 29
Soto, J. M., 15
Spencer, Harry W., 22
Spooner, A. B., 16
Starter, Lee, 7
Steffens, John A., 22, 27
Stepp, James, 3, 15
Stewart, Guy, 9
Stewart, Herman, 8
Still, Ernest, 8
Stinchfield, Lester, 22
Stock, E. L., 16
Story, , 28
Strode, Clyde, 30
Strode, _, 27, 29
Stufflebeem, R. J., 30
Stufflebeem, ,27, 28
Sweeters, Paul, 24
Swigart, C. A., 16

Talbot, Parker, 5, 8
Taylor, Pliny E., 22
Tegnall, MAJ , 10
Terrell, Cleo, 25
Terris, James, 22, 27, 30
Thomas, N., 23

38



—t

Thomas, N., 23
Thomas, N. j,, 9
Thompson, Charles S,, 24
Thompson, , 28
Thresh, Deke, 16
Tingley, Cory A., 27
Tognazzini, Ben, 24
Tomasini, Louis, 16
Toppird, Alex, 8
Travis, Albert Jr., 15
Treece, James C., 23
Triguiro, Fred, 6
Tucker, S. S., 22, 30
Tucker, Sidney S., 27
Tucker, , 29
Turano, Alice, 12
Tyson, Prank E.,9, 15

Uchytil, Tom, 22
Utz, Grover B., 15

Venturini, Emedio, 30
Vigee, Joseph, 23
Volk, Curtis, 24
Volk, Merril, 24
Volk, Ralph, 24

Waeland, Barbara, 25
Waite, Harold, 9, 15
Waltz, Mark L., 9, 15
Waltz, Royal, 15
Ward, Kenneth, 27
Warren, GOV Earl, 9
Washburn, L., 16
Wescom, Joe E., 23
Westbrook, Ann, 25
Whitsett, C. A., 22
Wiest, Joe, 22
Wilcox, Frank J,, 22
Wilcox, Frank S., 27
Wiley, Walter, 15
Williams, Tony, 15
Willis, H., 22
Wilhussen, Jim, 22
Wilson, L. A., 15
Wilson, Walter W., 22
Wimmer, Wesley W., 27
Winner, Paul C., 16
Wolf, Edward, 23
Woodland, Curtis, 15

Wright, Velma, 25

Yeary, Frank, 16
Yoakum, Clifford, 30
Yoakum, ^ 28
Yost, Harold H., 15

Zellner, W. M
Zeyen, William^ 9, 24
Zimmerman, otto M., 27 30
Zimmerman, , 27 28
Zuckerman, Marion, 3o
Zuckerman, , 29

v..

39

I  •

a

1

I
7T

i

i





ca

i

ATASCADERO

HISTORICAL SOCIETY

MUSEUM

California Registered Historical Landmark No. 958

Listed in the National Registry of Historic Places



The Lower Rotunda as it appeared in the early days.

M m elcome to the Atascadero Historical Society Museum. You are
in one of California's truly remarkable historical buildings. Built in
the years 1914 to 1918, it was to be the center-piece of a planned
communitydeveloped by Edward Gardner Lewis, founder ofAtascadero.

E. 0. Lewis was a talented and creative businessman and

publisher, who could write as eloquently as he spoke. In the early
1900's he developed University City near St Louis, Missouri, and
began building his large publishing enterprise.

In 1913 Lewis purchased.the Atascadero Rancho, a 23,000 acre
cattle ranch, from J. H. Henry. Located on California's historic El
Camino Real Atascadero is set in the rolling foothills of the Santa
Lucia Mountains just west of the Salinas River. It was here that E. G.
Lewis set about designing a completely self sufficient community,
and laid out one of California's first planned cities. The services of
many specialists in agriculture, geology, city planning and other
fields, were obtained by Lewis to help develop Atascadero Colony,
with an anticipated population of 30,000.



This building was the Atascadero Colony Administration
Building. Constructed with bricks made from local clay and reinforced
concrete, and built in the Italian Renaissance style, after Palladio, it is
similar to Monlicello the home of Thomas Jefferson. Bliss and Favillc

of San Francisco were the architects, and the F. O. Engslrom Company
of Los Angeles was the builder. It was from here that Lewis orchestrated
the development of the Colony.

This lovely rotunda, now serving as our museum, was designed
to serve as an exhibit hall for agricultural and mineral products, as
well as cultural and artistic displays. The surrounding smaller rooms,
and those on the second and third floors were offices of the Colony
Holding Company and its subsidiaries. The fourth floor is a single
large room with domed ceiling that was to be the community library.

The Colony had a remarkable beginning but after World War One
the community fell on hard times; and in 1924 Lewis was forced into
involuntary bankruptcy by a few of his creditors. The community did
not experience much growth during the next thirty years. The population
was nevermore than 5000 until the State of California located its State

Hospital at the southern edge of Atascadero in 1954. Since that time
the population has increased by about 5000 each decade.

The photo below was taken in 1919 showingthe Sunken Gardens.
The Atascadero Inn at the extreme left was destroyed by fire in 1934.

'is



CAUFOHNIA

jouritv^^ OCCGS RGi-ERENCE ONLY
Donated by-
Yvonne Miller

Edward Gardner Lewis (1869 - 1950)

The Atascadero Historical Society was founded in
1965 in an attempt to save E. G. Lewis's personal
residence from demolition. When this attempt failed, the
group negotiated with the County of San Luis Obispo.
who then owned this building, to lease the Lower
Rotunda as a museum.

The museum has gathered together a spectacular
pictorial history of the Colony. Along with personal
possessions, treasures and keepsakes from the early
settlers of the area, there are many objects produced by
local artisans and craftsmen. It is the Society's hope that
you will enjoy this unique gathering of artifacts; and
asks you to look beyond the surface and see why the
vision of E. 0. Lewis was so sought after by those who
lived here in the early days.

Our Museum is open Monday through Saturday
from 1 to 4 p.m., and on special occasions. No admission
is charged, but donations are greatly appreciated to help
defray operating expenses. Thank you, and come again.




